
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14 June 2022 5.30 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Rebecca Longbottom (Chair), Jackie Kirk (Vice-Chair), 
David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Calum Watt and 
Emily Wood 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Pat Vaughan 
 

Independent Member: 
 

Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Paul Berry, Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson and Amanda 
Stanislawski. 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 22 March 2022  
 

3 - 14 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Annual Internal Audit Report  
 

15 - 36 

4.  Annual Fraud and Error Report  
 

37 - 52 

5.  Internal Audit Charter  
 

53 - 64 

6.  Internal Audit External Quality Assessment (EQA)  
 

65 - 88 

7.  External Audit - Audit Planning Update 2021/22 and Progress Report  
 

To Follow 

8.  External Audit - Audit Completion Report 2020/21 - Follow Up Letter  
 

To Follow 

9.  External Audit - Annual Auditor's Report 2020/21  
 

To Follow 

10.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

89 - 98 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Audit Committee 22 March 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Rebecca Longbottom (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Helena Mair, David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, 

Gary Hewson, Rosanne Kirk and Calum Watt 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 

 
59.  Confirmation of Minutes - 1 February 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 be confirmed 
subject to the following amendment: 
 
Councillor Vaughan be included in the attendance list. 
 

60.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

61.  Change to Order of Business 
[...]
ent was continuing to prioritise measures to improve 
timeliness and support capacity as part of its response to the Redmond 
Review and highlighted the measures taken to date as detailed at paragraph 
2.5 of the report 
 

d. summarised the series of new measures to improve timeliness and the wider 
local audit market as set out table 3.2 of the report. 
 

RESOLVED that the latest measures that had been announced and the potential 
implications for the Council be noted. 
 

80.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 

 
b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report and highlighted the changes to the 

work programme 
 

13



c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 
Annex A of the report for information 

 
d. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and gave an overview of the learning 

and development plan to support members in the delivery of their roles 
 

e. invited members’ questions and comments: 
 

Question: Asked if the training would be held virtually. 
Response: The intention would be to hold the training in person at City Hall. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2021/22 be 
noted. 
 
 

14



AUDIT COMMITTEE   14 JUNE 2022 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To receive and comment upon the Annual Internal Audit Report 2021/22. 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 
 
 
 

The Annual internal audit report (Annex A) provides a summary of Internal Audit 
work undertaken during 2021/2022 timed to support the Annual Governance 
Statement by providing an opinion on the organisation’s governance, risk 
management and internal control environment.  
 

2.2 
 

Overall our opinions remain the same as for 2020/21.  There are three areas, 
governance, risk and internal financial control, where we have been able to 
provide the highest level of assurance - working well: no concerns that significantly 
affect the governance framework and successful delivery of the Council priorities. 
Internal control was assessed as performing adequately – some improvements 
identified over the Council’s Governance, Risk and Control framework. This is due 
to a number of factors including recovery from coronavirus, similar levels of 
assurance to last year and there are a high number of actions remaining to be 
implemented. 
 

2.3 There have not been any restrictions on the scope of the work to be undertaken.  
The reduction in time available due to the Audit Manager leaving was covered 
through the employment of consultants and removal of items from the plan due to 
unsuitable timing. 
 

2.4 Performance of the Internal Audit Service remains good with 94% of the revised 
plan being completed and most of the performance measures being met. 
 

2.5 Assurance Lincolnshire conforms to the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.  An External Quality Assessment was undertaken in early 2022 and we 
were found to ‘FULLY CONFORM’. 
 

3. Annual Audit report 
 

3.1 
 

The Annual Internal Audit Report of City of Lincoln Council aims to present a 
summary of the audit work undertaken over the past year.  In particular: 
 

 Include an opinion on the overall adequacy of and effectiveness of the 
governance framework and internal control system and the extent to 
which the Council can rely on it; 

 Informs how the plan was discharged and of overall outcomes of the 
work undertaken; 

15

Item No. 3



 Draws attention to any issues particularly relevant to the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 Summarises the performance of Internal Audit against its key 
performance measures. 

 Comments on compliance with standards. 
  
4. Organisational Impacts  

 

4.1 Finance (incl
[...]
an and the outcomes of pro-active fraud work and investigations. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 
 
 
 

The Audit Committee receive an Annual Fraud and Error report (Counter Fraud 
Report).   This is linked to its terms of reference linked to Counter Fraud and 
contributes to the overall governance arrangements of the authority and the 
annual governance statement.     
 

2.2 
 

The report summarises the number of cases during 2021/22 comparing them with 
the previous year.  Overall there has not been a significant change in the number 
of cases but there was an increase in the number of errors identified through the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI) matches.  There has been a positive significant 
change as more NFI matches have now been processed.  There have also been 
fewer Single Persons Discounts removed. 
  

2.3 Progress has been made against completing the actions within the Counter Fraud 
Action Plan and these are detailed within the report.  There are seven which are 
still in progress and most of these have been added onto the 2022/23 action plan. 
The remaining two, Tenancy Counter Fraud work and Cybercrime are now 
embedded as business as usual so no-longer need to be included on the action 
plan.  There are a number of actions relating to the Lincolnshire Counter Fraud 
Partnership (LCFP) which were not started due to the priorities and capacity within 
the partnership of these, the Single Person Discount Rolling Review project has 
been added to the 2022/23 action plan.  The review of compliance with the 
Strategy was also not started and has been added to the 2022/23 Action plan. 
 

2.4 Whistleblowing referrals slightly increased this year, most of these related to 
Housing Benefit and Single Person Discounts.   Allegations made were mainly in 
respect of partners being resident or the claimant was working.  Action has been 
taken in five whistleblowing cases, seven have been referred to the DWP and 
eight have been cleared with no issues. 
 


[...]
ne of the checks carried out ensures that changes to bank 

details for staff are validated with them prior to payments being made.  The system 

also has a built in control whereby an automatic email is sent to both parties when 

the bank details are changed on the system by the employee enabling fraudulent 

attempts to be identified. 

50



 

 

Other fraud / fraud attempts 

There have not been any frauds identified within remaining Amber areas within the 

Fraud Risk Register including procurement, elections and creditors. 

51



This page is intentionally blank.



AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 JUNE 2022 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI, AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To undertake the annual review of the Internal Audit Charter 

 
2. Executive Summary. 

 
2.1 The Audit Charter formally defines Internal Audit’s purpose, authority and 

responsibility.  It establishes Internal Audit’s position within the Council and 
defines the scope of Internal Audit activities. It is linked to Internal Audit’s roles 
and responsibilities set out in the Constitution (Financial Procedure Rules) but 
provides more detail around compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. It is reviewed annually. 
 

3. Main report 
 

3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 

The current Charter was approved by the Audit Committee and Council in 
December 2019 and last reviewed by the Audit Committee in February 2021  
 
There has been no new national guidance since then and no significant changes 
are suggested at this time. 
 
There have been three minor changes made:- 
 

 Revised ownership of the Charter following the appointment of a new Audit 
Manager 

 Insertion of the responsibilities of the S151 Officer within the section on 
Authority 

 Insertion of the responsibilities of Internal Audit in respect of Fraud within 
the section on Scope 
[...]
e of Internal Auditors, and further guided by interpretation 

provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the 

Standards), the CIPFA Local Government Application note and 

the CIPFA publication on the “Role of the Head of Internal Audit”.   

This Charter is a fundamental requirement of the Framework.

Approval and Validity of this Charter

This charter shall be reviewed and approved annually by 

Senior Management and by the Audit Committee as the 

Board of the organisation and Council .

For all your assurance needs

Internal Audit Charter

63



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 JUNE 2022 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT (EQA) 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

In accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) the Council’s 
Internal Audit function is required to have an external quality assessment undertaken 
at least once every 5 years as part of it’s Quality Assurance Framework.  This report 
provides the Audit Committee with information on the result of the external quality 
assessment undertaken in February 2022. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The Council's Internal Audit function is delivered by an in-house team and is part of 
the Assurance Lincolnshire Partnership.  Assurance Lincolnshire is a collaborative 
partnership consisting of Lincolnshire County Council, City of Lincoln and 
Nottinghamshire County Council.  
 

2.2 Internal Audit within the Public Sector in the UK is governed by the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), which have been in place since April 2013 
(revised 2016 and 2017). These Standards consist of the following elements: 
 

 Mission statement 

 Definition of Internal Auditing 

 Code of Ethics, and  

 Attribute and performance Standards for the Professional Practice of 
internal Auditing 

 
2.3 They aim to promote further improve
[...]
irs of Audit 
Committees and Audit Staff. 

 Questionnaires sent to and completed by a range of other key 
stakeholders from the customer bases. 

 
The questionnaire and interviews were focussed on determining the strengths and 
weaknesses of the Internal Audit function and assessed them against the four broad 
themes of: 
 

 Purpose and Positioning 

 Structure and Resources 

 Audit Execution 

 Impact 
 

3.4 
 

The Assessor concluded that: 
 

“It is our opinion that the Assurance Lincolnshire Partnership’s self-
assessment is accurate and as such we conclude that they FULLY 
CONFORM to the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note.” 
 

3.5 The Internal Audit function are very pleased with the outcome of the External Quality 
Assessment.  They pride themselves on being an experienced, competent and 
innovative internal audit provider, who strives to maintain and develop its service by 
embedding quality in all elements of internal audit activity.  This assessment helps 
provide confidence to the Council over the quality of the service and the excellent 
people who deliver its internal audit work and plan.   
 

3.6 A copy of the External Quality Assessment report for Assurance Lincolnshire is 
attached in Appendix A. 
 

66



4. Issues for consideration 
 

4.1 Having assessed Assurance Lincolnshire as conforming to the PSIAS, the assessor 
did identify one action (low priority) and five enhancements (advisory) to the 
Partnership.  Actions have been agreed and will be included in the Council’s Quality 
Assurance Improvement Plan (QAIP) where relevant.   
 

4.2 The one action agreed was: 
 

1) To present the Audit Charter to the respective Audit Committee’s annually.  
 

This was specific to Lincolnshire County Council as the City Council had 
previously presented it’s Audit Charter to the Audit Committee in February 
2021 it is included in the work programme on an annual basis. 
 

4.3 Th
[...]
irmation of Minutes - 22 March 2022
	3 Annual Internal Audit Report
	COLC Annual Report 2021-22

	4 Annual Fraud and Error Report
	Annual Fraud Report 2021-22

	5 Internal Audit Charter
	Audit Charter 2022

	6 Internal Audit External Quality Assessment (EQA)
	Final Report PSIAS EQA - Assurance Lincolnshire - May 2022

	10 Audit Committee Work Programme
	Appendix A TOR Audit Cttee
	Audit Committee 22-23 work programme v2




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 14 June 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Rebecca Longbottom (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Jackie Kirk, David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 

Calum Watt and Emily Wood 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Also in Attendance: Mark Surridge, Mazars, External Auditor 

Apologies for Absence: None. 

 
1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 22 March 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3.  Matters Arising  
 

Minute Number 68- Annual Governance Statement Monitoring 
 
Members asked whether a summary of the Cyber-attack insurance had been 
circulated to Audit Committee following the last meeting. 
 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer advised that once the final insurance was in 
place it would be circulated to Audit Committee members. 
 
Councillor Clarkson referred to problems he had highlighted at the previous meeting 
with British Telecom’s Voice over Internet Protocol (VoIP) and its effect on monitored 
alarms. He confirmed that BT had since withdrawn the new system following two 
days of monitoring, and Off Com were now investigating. 
 

4.  Annual Internal Audit Report  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Annual Internal Audit Report to the committee for comments. 

 

b. explained that the purpose of the Annual Internal Audit Report as outlined at 

Appendix A was to provide a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken 

during 2021/22, timed to support the Annual Governance Statement by 

providing an opinion on the organisation’s governance, risk management and 

internal control environment  
 

c. highlighted that: 
 

 The three areas, Governance, Risk, Internal Control and Financial 

Control were working well having no concerns that significantly affected 



the governance framework and successful delivery of the Council 

priorities.  

 Internal control was assessed as performing adequately – some 

improvements were identified over the Council’s Governance, Risk and 

Control Framework. This was due to a number of factors which 

included recovery from coronavirus, similar levels of assurance to last 

year and there were a number of actions that remained to be 

implemented. 

 

d. explained that there had been no restrictions on the scope of the work to be 

undertaken; the reduction in time due to the Audit Manager leaving had been 

covered through the employment of consultants and removal of items from the 

plan due to unsuitable timing 

 

e. advised that the performance of the Internal Audit Service remained good with 

94% of the revised plan being completed and most performance measures 

were met. 

 

f. reported that Assurance Lincolnshire conformed to the UK Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards, and that an External Quality Assessment 

undertaken in early 2022 reported that Internal Audit were found to ‘FULLY 

CONFORM” 

 

g. invited members questions and comments.  

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail, raising the following 
questions and comments: 
 
Question: Were the Council Tax Rebate payments announced by the Government 
still being made after the deadline? 
 
Response: The deadline for the payment of Council Tax Rebate was the end of 
November 2022. There were roughly 44,000 properties eligible, not all of whom paid 
their Council Tax by direct debit. Those households that did not pay by direct debit 
had to be contacted through the post in order for their bank details to be validated, 
which was a lengthy process. We were no further behind than other local authorities. 
 
Question: Was it possible to have details of the percentage number of residents in 
the City who paid their Council Tax by direct debit? 
 
Response: This information would be e mailed to members of Audit Committee 
under separate cover. 
 
Question: Would residents not on direct debit payment be sent a cheque? 
 
Response: The majority would be paid via bank transfer. 
 
Question: In relation to staffing levels for the Audit Team, were we where we 
needed to be or were we reliant on external support? 
 
Response: The Audit Manager was satisfied that relevant checks were in place and 
was happy with how things were progressing. Until recently, we had been fully 
staffed, however, two resignations had since been received therefore a recruitment 
process would take place to fill these posts. It was a very difficult climate in which to 



recruit to Audit roles. There was potential to make use of a pool of internal auditors, 
although the County Council was suffering from the same problem and was also 
using this source. 
 
Members commended the Audit Manager on an easy to understand and well written 
Internal Audit Report. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

5.  Annual Fraud and Error Report  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to update committee on the performance against the 

2021/22 Counter Fraud Work Plan and the outcomes of pro-active fraud work 

and investigations 

 

b. summarised the number of fraud cases during 2021/22 compared to the 

previous year as detailed at paragraph 2.2 of the report and advised that 

overall, there had not been a significant change in the number of cases but 

there had been an increase in the number of errors identified through National 

Fraud Initiative (NFI) matches 
 

c. gave an overview of the progress that had been made against completing the 

actions within the Counter Fraud Action Plan as detailed at paragraph 2.3 of 

the report 
 

d. further updated members on the following areas of work that had been 

undertaken as detailed within the report: 

 

 Whistleblowing Referrals in Relation to Housing Benefit and Single 

Person Discount 

 Cyber Crime 

 Housing Benefit cases 

 Data Matching within Housing 

 Covid Grants 

 

e. invited members questions and comments. 

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail, making 
comments/raising the following questions: 
 
Question: As the Single Person Discount Review of Council Tax had come to a 
close in October 2021, why was there a long delay until December 2022 in making 
the results available? 
 
Response: This was due to the time taken for the figures to be finalised and 
reported on. Householders were billed for the correct amount once the authority 
became aware. 
 
Question:  Following a review of empty properties, 199 empty properties had been 
found to be occupied. How many properties in total had been surveyed, and could 
this figure be broken down further into Wards? 
 



Response: Officers would be updated on these figures by e mail following the 
meeting. 
 
Question: Could officers give an update on when the fraud training would be 
available for members? 
 
Response: The authority was working alongside other districts through the 
Lincolnshire Counter Fraud Partnership to produce a revised e-learning package for 
members and staff to be completed in 2022/23 and added to the 2022/23 Action 
Plan. 
 
Question: Would the 199 properties now occupied be contributing to our Council 
Tax revenue 
 
Response: Yes they would, and they also made a contribution towards the new 
Homes Bonus. 
 
Question: Why had the 199 unoccupied properties been missed as occupied? Was 
there an internal communications problem between teams? 
 
Response: No this was not the case. People moved away temporarily then 
returned. The properties may be privately owned and not council stock. 
 
Comment: New residents should be told to register on the electoral register when 
they moved in. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

6.  Internal Audit Charter  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Internal Audit Charter for annual review  

 

b. reported that the Audit Charter formally defined Internal Audit’s purpose, 

authority and responsibility, established Internal Audit’s position within the 

Council and defined the scope of Internal Audit activities; it was linked to 

Internal Audit’s roles and responsibilities as set out in the Constitution 

(Financial Procedure Rules) but provided more detail around compliance with 

the Accounts and Audit Regulations and Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards 

 

c. advised that the current Charter was approved by the Audit Committee and 

Council in December 2019 and last reviewed by Audit Committee in February 

2021; there had been no new national guidance since then and no changes 

were suggested at this time 

 

d. reported  on three minor changes to the Charter as detailed at Paragraph 3.3 

of the officer’s report 

 

e. requested that consideration be given to changing the frequency the Charter 

was reported to Audit Committee from annually to every three years, or 

sooner in the event of any significant changes 

 



f. invited committees questions and comments. 

The committed considered the contents of the report. The following questions were 
raised: 
 
Question: Did the reference within the Charter to the responsibilities of Internal 
Audit to the prevention and detection of fraud corruption match up with Corporate 
Code of Governance in terms of wording? 
 
Response: Yes it did conform with the Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
Question:  Was it possible to ‘mark-up’ any revisions to the Charter in a vertical bar 
to the right of the relevant paragraph to make it clear which part of the text had 
changed, and the paragraphs be numbered and sub-numbered rather than using 
bullet point format for ease of reference? 
 
Response: This request would be actioned. 
 
Question: Would there likely be a lot of changes to the Internal Audit Charter if it 
was only brought to Audit Committee once every three year period? 
 
Response: This was not likely to be the case. 
 
Members further discussed the merits of reviewing the Internal Audit Charter less 
frequently. The general census of opinion was that the document should be 
circulated to all members of Audit Committee at the beginning of each Municipal 
Year for reference, then reported to Audit Committee every three years, or sooner in 
the event of any significant changes. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The content of the current Internal Audit Charter be noted. 

 

2) Amendments in terms of format be made to the Internal Audit Charter as 
follows: 

 

 Paragraphs to be numbered and sub-numbered. 

 Any revisions to the Charter be marked within the document in a 

vertical bar to the right of the relevant paragraph. 

 

3) The frequency of presentation of the Internal Audit Charter to Audit 

Committee be changed to every three years, or sooner in the event of a 

significant change. 

 

4) A copy of the Internal Audit Charter be sent to Audit Committee members at 

the beginning of each Municipal Year. 

 
7.  Internal Audit External Quality Assessment (EQA)  

 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. informed members of the result of the external quality assessment undertaken 

in February 2022 as detailed at Appendix A to the officer’s report, conducted 



at least once every 5 years as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS) as part of Internal Audit’s Quality Assurance Framework 

 

b. reported that the Council's Internal Audit function was delivered by an in-

house team as part of the Assurance Lincolnshire Partnership; a collaborative 

partnership consisting of Lincolnshire County Council, City of Lincoln Council 

and Nottinghamshire County Council 

 
c. advised on how the assessment was conducted by CIPFA as detailed at 

paragraph 3.3 of the report 

 

d. highlighted that the Assessor had concluded that: 

 

“It is our opinion that the Assurance Lincolnshire Partnership’s self-

assessment is accurate and as such we conclude that they FULLY 

CONFORM to the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note.” 

 

e. detailed recommendations and suggestions identified by the Assessor for 

future development and improvement as outlined at paragraph 4 of the report 

 
f. requested members’ comments on the content of the report. 

 
Members discussed the content of the report in further detail. 
 
Reference was made to the agreed actions, which recommended training focussed 
on the CIPFA IAA Graduate Scheme. Had the Authority considered the new syllabus 
for The Association of Accounting Technician (AAT) qualification which included 
internal and public sector auditing? 
 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer  clarified that the City of Lincoln Council 
requirement for Auditors was an AAT qualification. She would pass this comment 
onto the County Council as the lead authority for the initiative. 
 
Members commended officer’s on such an excellent report. 
 
RESOLVED that the External Quality Assessments for the Assurance Lincolnshire 
Partnership, including what it told the Council about compliance with audit standards, 
the quality of the Internal Audit Service and the assurance over the quality and 
effectiveness of the Council’s Internal Audit Service be noted. 
 

8.  External Audit - Audit Planning Update 2021/22 and Progress Report (To 
Follow) 

 
Mark Surridge, representing Mazars, External Auditor:  
 

a. presented an External Audit progress report to provide the Audit Committee 

with an update on delivering their External Audit responsibilities  

 

b. advised that the External Audit Progress report as detailed at Appendix A 

covered the following areas: 

 



 The 2020/21 audit and any specific matters to date: and 

 A summary of recent relevant national reports and publications 

 

c. reported on External Audit responsibilities derived from the Local Authority 

and Accountability Act 2014 and the Code of Audit Practice issued by the 

National Audit Office as follows: 

 

 Audit Opinion 

 Value for Money 

 Electors’ Rights 

 Reporting to National Audit Office (NAO) 

 

d. highlighted that in terms of audit approach and timeline, there were no issues 

arising from work completed to date, completion was scheduled for November 

2022 and on track, following further recruitment of external auditors’ 

 

e. requested that members note the contents of the report and the attached 

appendix 

 

f. invited members questions and comments. 

 

Members discussed the content of the report in further detail.  
 
Clarification was requested as to how was it possible for Mazars  to recruit Audit staff 
when there was a shortage elsewhere as highlighted in the Internal Audit report 
discussed earlier? 
 
Mark Surridge explained that Mazars had cast its net far and wide to attract 
graduates and school leavers. There was still a significant shortage in attracting 
recruitment to accountancy as a whole, and to retain staff in a career which involved 
strict regulatory boundaries, which was indeed a challenge. 
 
Members asked how long Mazars had been our External Auditor? 
 
Mark Surridge advised that the contract began in 2019 to run through to 2024. The 
tendering process was ongoing for the next contract. Members would be consulted 
in December. He expressed a commitment to delivery of the contract through 
ongoing recruitment with an aspiration to be here long-term. 
 
Councillor Hewson suggested that the recommendation for this report included a 
request for members to ask questions as well as to be noted.  
 
Councillor Longbottom highlighted that questions asked would be recorded in the 
content of the minutes of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the latest External Audit Planning Update and 
Progress Report, report together with member comments be noted. 
 

9.  External Audit - Audit Completion Report 2020/21 - Follow Up Letter (To 
Follow) 

 
Mark Surridge, representing the External Auditor, Mazars: 
 



a. presented a report to update members following the issuing of the audit 

opinion 2020/21 Statement of Accounts on matters that were originally raised 

in the Audit Completion Report, which was presented the Audit Committee in 

December 2021 

 

b. advised that the report included only matters of governance interest that had 

come to the external auditor’s attention in performing the audit; it was not 

designed to identify all matters that might be relevant to the Authority 

 

c. reported that the Council’s financial statements were an important means by 

which the Council accounted for its stewardship of public funds, with Council 

Members having final responsibility for the financial statements; it was 

therefore important that the Audit Committee considered Mazars findings 

before recommending the adoption of the financial statements to Full Council 

(this requirement was fulfilled in December 2021) 

 

d. explained that at the time of issuing the draft report in December 2021, 

Mazars work on the financial statements was substantially complete,. the 

work had now been completed and Mazars had issued an unqualified audit 

opinion  

 

e. referred to Appendix A of the report which included a follow up letter, to 
update Members on the matters that were originally reported in draft report, 
including a small number of additional reporting matters further to those set 
out in the draft report 

 
f. confirmed that the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency 

and effectiveness in its use of resources were adequate and that Mazars had 

issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s value for money arrangement 

 

g. added that legally the 2020/21 Audit Certificate could not be issued until 

group instructions had been received from the National Audit Office 

confirming its requirements in relation to the Council’s Whole of Government 

Accounts (WGA) Accounts; the certificate would be released once this matter 

was concluded. 

RESOLVED that the content of the Annual Completion Report 2020/21 follow up 

letter from Mazars be noted. 

 
10.  External Audit - Annual Auditor's Report 2020/21 (To Follow) 

 
 Mark Surridge, representing the External Auditor, Mazars: 
 

a. presented the Annual Auditors Letter for 2020/21 as attached at Appendix A 

of the report 

 

b. advised that the Annual Audit Letter 2020/21; although addressed to 

members of the authority was also intended to communicate issues to key 

external stakeholders including members of the public and would be placed 

on the Authority’s website 

 

c. explained that the annual audit itself covered the Statement of Accounts for 

2020/21, the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion, other reporting 

responsibilities and fees 



 

d. reported that in summary the External Auditors believed the authority’s 

arrangements were adequately operated.   

Members highlighted that Councils could be accused of keeping back large sums of 
money in reserves and questioned why it was prudent to keep reserves. 
 
Matt Surridge explained that it was important to look at the long-term financial 
sustainability of the organisation. If drawing on reserves would result in the 
organisation being put at risk then it would fall, however, it was appropriate to hold 
reserves to maintain financial sustainability. 
 
Members referred to governance in respect of value for money arrangements and 
commented that it was good to hear that the Audit Committee held management to 
account. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the Annual Auditors Report from Mazars including 
members comments be noted. 
 

11.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 

programme for 2022/23 as detailed at Appendix A of the report 

 

b. referred to paragraph 3 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 

work programme 

 

c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 

Appendix A of the report for information 

 
d. invited members’ questions and comments: 

 

Councillor Hewson suggested that accounts training be opened up to all members 
should they wish to attend. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. An additional item be added to the work programme for the next meeting 

entitled ‘Appointment of External Auditor for Grant Claim’. 

 

2. Audit Committee Effectiveness Training deferred from 6 June 2022 be 

rescheduled into the diary in the near future. 

 
3. Finance Accounts Training be scheduled into members diaries ahead of the 

next Audit Committee meeting, opened up to all members invited to attend. 

 
4. The contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2022/23 be noted. 

 


